HHD-CV-15-6059342-S

STATE OF CONNECTICUT EX REL. GEORGE JEPSEN,

ATTORNEY GENERAL

**SUPERIOR COURT** 

v. :

JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF HARTFORD

AT HARTFORD

LYNETTE JAMES

MAY 12, 2015

### MOTION FOR JUDGMENT UPON STIPULATION

The STATE OF CONNECTICUT respectfully moves that judgment enter pursuant to the attached STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

GEORGE JEPSEN ATTORNEY GENERAL

BY:

Robert B. Teitelman

Assistant Attorney General

(Juris #085053)

55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120 Hartford, CT 06141-0120

Tel: (860)808-5040/ Fax: (860)808-5033

e-mail: robert.teitelman@ct.gov

#### **ORDER**

The court having duly considered the MOTION FOR JUDGMENT UPON STIPULATION, hereby ORDERS as follows:

- (1) Judgment may enter in favor of the STATE OF CONNECTICUT and against LYNETTE JAMES pursuant to the attached STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT.
- (2) Pursuant to said Judgment any right, title and interest LYNETTE JAMES may have in any pension benefits administered by or on behalf of the City of Waterbury, Connecticut, including the City of Waterbury Pensions and Retirement System, are revoked, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. §1-110a.
- (3) Pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. §1-110b(b), all of the pension contributions paid into any pension benefits administered by or on behalf of the City of Waterbury, Connecticut, including the City of Waterbury Pensions and Retirement System, by LYNETTE JAMES, without interest, shall be applied to any restitution order entered in the following case on file in the Superior Court for the Judicial District of Waterbury: State of Connecticut v. Lynette James, # UWY-CR14-0424878-T.
- (4) The court retains jurisdiction in the event that it is necessary to issue any further orders to effectuate the purposes of this Judgment.
- (5) This Judgment shall be effective immediately upon entry by the Superior Court.

SO ORDERED.

	BY THE COURT	
Date	Judge/	Clerk

# **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing MOTION FOR JUDGMENT UPON STIPULATION was mailed or electronically delivered in accordance with Conn. Prac. Bk. §10-12 on this 12<sup>th</sup> day of May, 2015, to all counsel and/or pro se parties of record, as follows:

Thomas K. Mitchell-Hoffler Attorney at Law 41 Holmes Avenue P.O. Box 4730 Waterbury, CT 06704 (203) 755-2274 e-mail: Tkmh70@yahoo.com

Robert B. Teitelman

**Assistant Attorney General** 

HAD-CV-15-6059342-S

RETURN DATE: JUNE 2, 2015

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

SUPERIOR COURT

EX REL. GEORGE JEPSEN, ATTORNEY GENERAL

٧.

JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF HARTFORD

AT HARTFORD

LYNETTE JAMES : MAY /2, 2015

#### STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT

The STATE OF CONNECTICUT, and LYNETTE JAMES hereby stipulate and agree that Judgment shall enter as follows:

Judgment shall enter in favor of the STATE OF CONNECTICUT and against LYNETTE JAMES.

- 1. LYNETTE JAMES represents as follows:
  - (a) During the period of time including September 22, 1989 through June 9, 2014 Defendant LYNETTE JAMES was employed by the City of Waterbury, Connecticut.
  - (b) LYNETTE JAMES'S employment by the City of Waterbury, Connecticut constituted service as a "state or municipal employee" within the meaning of Conn. Gen. Stat. §1-110(2).
  - (c) LYNETTE JAMES is entitled to pension benefits by virtue of her employment by the City of Waterbury, Connecticut.
  - (d) LYNETTE JAMES pleaded guilty to the following crime: one count of Larceny in the First Degree. Her guilty plea is reflected in the following case on file in the Superior Court for the Judicial District of Waterbury: State of Connecticut v. Lynette James, # UWY-CR14-0424878-T.
  - (e) The charge for which LYNETTE JAMES pleaded guilty constituted a "crime related to state or municipal office" within the meaning of Conn. Gen. Stat. §1-110(3).
- 2. LYNETTE JAMES further represents, warrants, and agrees that she has had sufficient opportunity to consult with an attorney, that she has thoroughly read and understands the terms of this Stipulation for Judgment, and that she has voluntarily entered into this Stipulation for Judgment to resolve this case. Further, LYNETTE JAMES waives service of process and

agrees to file a general appearance in this case, through her counsel, no later than the time this Stipulation for Judgment is filed, in order to submit to the jurisdiction of this court and resolve this case.

- 3. WHEREFORE, any right, title and interest LYNETTE JAMES may have in any pension benefits administered by or on behalf of the City of Waterbury, Connecticut, including the City of Waterbury Pensions and Retirement System, are revoked, pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. §1-110a.
- 4. Pursuant to Conn. Gen. Stat. §1-110b(b), all of the pension contributions paid into any pension benefits administered by or on behalf of the City of Waterbury, Connecticut, including the City of Waterbury Pensions and Retirement System, by LYNETTE JAMES, without interest, shall be applied to any restitution order entered in the following case on file in the Superior Court for the Judicial District of Waterbury: *State of Connecticut v. Lynette James*, # UWY-CR14-0424878-T.
- 5. The court retains jurisdiction in the event that it is necessary to issue any further orders to effectuate the purposes of this Judgment.
- 6. This Judgment shall be effective immediately upon entry by the Superior Court.

STATE OF CONNECTICUT	DEFENDANT LYNETTE JAMES
GEORGE JEPSEN ATTORNEY GENERAL By Robert B. Teitelman Assistant Attorney General 55 Elm Street, P.O. Box 120 Hartford, CT 06141-0120 Tel: (860)808-5040/ Fax: (860)808-5033 e-mail: robert.teitelman@ct.gov	Tynette James  HER ATTORNEY Thomas K. Mitchell-Hoffler Attorney at Law 41 Holmes Avenue P.O. Box 4730 Waterbury, CT 06704 (203) 755-2274 e-mail: Tkmh70@yahoo.com
STATE OF CONNECTICUT	) ) ss. Waterbury May <u></u>
COUNTY OF NEW HAVEN	)
appeared LYNETTE JAMES, known to me (or sat	before me, the undersigned officer, personally isfactorily proven) to be the person whose name knowledged that the executed the same for the formula k. Mitchell-Hoffler Commissioner of the Superior Court

# **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing STIPULATION FOR JUDGMENT was mailed or electronically delivered in accordance with Conn. Prac. Bk. §10-12 on this 12th day of May, 2015, to all counsel and/or pro se parties of record, as follows:

Thomas K. Mitchell-Hoffler Attorney at Law 41 Holmes Avenue P.O. Box 4730 Waterbury, CT 06704 (203) 755-2274 e-mail: Tkmh70@yahoo.com

Robert B. Teitelman

Assistant Attorney General